(2022: fair value loss movement of $52,000) being recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

The fair values of interest rate derivatives are determined from valuations prepared by independent treasury advisors using valuation techniques
classified as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy (2022: Level 2). These are based on the present value of estimated future cash flows based
on the terms and maturities of each contract and the current market interest rates as at balance date. Fair values also reflect the current
creditworthiness of the derivative counterparties. The valuations were based on market rates at 31 March 2023 of between 5.23%, for the 90-day
BKBM, and 4.30%, for the 10-year swap rate (2022: 1.61% and 3.41%, respectively). There were no changes to these valuation techniques
during the reporting period. As at 31 March 2023, the fair value of the interest rate derivatives includes an accrued interest asset of $11,550
(2022: accrued interest asset $31,672).

The following sensitivity analysis represents the change in fair value of the interest rate derivatives and shows the effect on equity if the floating
interest rates on the interest rate swaps had been 0.25% higher or lower, with other variables remaining constant.

2023 2022

Gain/(loss) on
+0.25%

Gain/(loss) on
-0.25%

Gain/(loss) on
+0.25%

Gain/(loss) on
-0.25%

$000 $000 $000 $000

Impact on equity 155 (156) 227 (230)

Impact on profit (60) 60 (120) 121

Investore does not hold derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

Investore Property Limited Annual Report 2023 49

5.0 Capital Structure and Funding (continued)

5.1 Borrowings (continued)

Bank borrowings
Investore’s bank borrowings are via syndicated senior secured facilities with ANZ Bank New Zealand Limited, China Construction Bank Corporation,
New Zealand Branch, Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited, Auckland Branch, and Westpac New Zealand Limited.

Fixed rate bonds
The fixed rate bonds are quoted on the NZX Debt Market and their fair value is based on their listed market price as at balance date. The fair
value disclosure for bonds IPL020 and IPL030 as at 31 March 2022 has been restated to correct a misstatement. There was no impact to the